ATTENTION: The federal EPA has mandated that the Town of Broadway check every residence built prior to 1988 for lead and copper water lines. Within the next few months, a plumbing contractor will dig a small hole in your front yard to determine the kind of line that was installed. Per EPA, the Town is required to report their findings to the North Carolina Rural Water Association. Date of notice: January 11, 2024.

ANNUAL WATER TREAMENT PROCESS CHANGE: The City of Sanford will stop adding ammonia to your water on Friday, March 1, 2024 and resume adding ammonia to the disinfection process on Monday, April 1, 2024. They will flush the water mains throughout the system to remove sediment in the water lines and refresh the entire distribution system. During the changes in the disinfection process and flushing of the system, you may notice a chlorine odor and/or discoloration to your water. Your water, however, will still be safe for drinking, bathing, and other daily uses. There are no associated health risks with the odor or discoloration. Allow water to run for 5 to 10 minutes to clear up the problem. Consult your pet store if you have aquatic pets and ask how this may affect your pet's habitat.